

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

---

<p>Edward P. Ferguson and Lavonna M. Ferguson,</p> <p>Plaintiff–Appellee,</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>City of Fargo,</p> <p>Defendant–Appellant.</p>	<p>Supreme Court No. <u>20160067</u></p>
--	--

---

**Appeal from Judgment dated February 10, 2016, and Order dated February 8, 2016  
Cass County District Court, East Central Judicial District, No. 09-2015-CV-02227**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT CITY OF FARGO**

---

Jane L. Dynes (ND #04495)  
Ronald H. McLean (ND #03260)  
**SERKLAND LAW FIRM**  
10 Roberts Street | PO Box 6017  
Fargo, ND 58108-6017  
Phone: (701) 232-8957  
jdynes@serklandlaw.com  
rmclean@serklandlaw.com  
**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT  
CITY OF FARGO**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Paragraph No.</u></b>
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF CASE AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
V. LAW AND ARGUMENT	
A. Constitutional Challenge to Ordinance 4818.....	18
B. Rational Basis Standard of Review Applies .....	19
C. The Purpose of Ordinance 4818 is to Prevent or Strictly Limit New Construction in the Setback Areas .....	22
1. Platted land is the product of a review and approval process. ....	24
2. Platted lots are eligible for Building permits. ....	25
3. There are a finite number of platted lots.....	28
D. The Waiver Provision Does Not Violate Equal Protection. ....	32
E. Rational Basis Standard is Satisfied .....	38
VI. CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>10 &amp; Scotia Plaza, LLC v. City of Oak Park</u> 2013 WL 300906 (E.D. Mich. 2013) .....	35
<u>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</u> 132 S. Ct. 2073, 2082 (2012) .....	26
<u>Baggs v. City of South Pasadena</u> 947 F. Supp. 1580, 1584 (M.D. Fla., 1996) .....	33, 36
<u>Best Products Co., Inc. v. Spaeth</u> 461 N.W.2d 91, 96 (N.D. 1990) .....	15, 18, 20
<u>Capps v. Anderson</u> 2014 ND 201 ¶7, 855 N.W.2d 637 .....	17
<u>Christman v. Emineth</u> 212 N.W.2d 543, 546 (N.D. 1973) .....	40
<u>City of Bismarck v. Materi</u> 177 N.W.2d 530, 539 (N.D. 1970) .....	18, 23, 30, 37
<u>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</u> 427 U.S. 297, 305 (1976) .....	23
<u>Eck v. City of Bismarck</u> 283 N.W.2d 193, 202 (N.D. 1979) .....	17
<u>F.C.C. v. Beach Comme'ns, Inc.</u> 508 U.S. 307, 313, (1993).....	37, 44
<u>Ferguson v. Skrupa</u> 371 U.S. 726 (1963).....	42
<u>Grand Forks-Traill Water Users, Inc. v. Hjelle</u> 413 N.W.2d 344, 348 (N.D. 1987) .....	42
<u>Gregory v. Ashcroft</u> 501 U.S. 452, 472 (1991) .....	30, 38

<u>Hamich, Inc. v. State ex re. Clayburgh</u> 1997 ND 110, ¶ 31, 564 N.W.2d 640 .....	19, 20, 30
<u>Haugland v. City of Bismarck</u> 2012 ND 123, ¶42, 818 N.W.2d 660 (N.D. 2012) .....	37
<u>Holt v. Howard</u> 806 F.3rd 1129 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	29
<u>Kelo v. City of New London</u> 843 A.2d 500, 565-66 (2004) aff'd sub nom .....	20
<u>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</u> 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	20
<u>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</u> 427 U.S. 307, 314 (1974).....	19, 30
<u>Metropolitan Life Ins. v. Commissioner of Department of Insurance</u> 373 N.W.2d 399 (N.D. 1985) .....	29
<u>Nordlinger v. Hahn</u> 505 U.S. 1, 10 (1992).....	20
<u>Northwestern Improvement Co. v. State</u> 220 N.W. 436, 439 (N.D. 1928) .....	40
<u>Olson v. Bismarck Parks and Recreation District</u> 2002 ND 61, ¶11, 642 N.W.2d 864, 868 .....	23
<u>State v. Knoefler</u> 279 N.W.2d 658, 664 (N.D. 1979) .....	34, 42
<u>State v. Leppert</u> 2003 ND 15, ¶8, 656 N.W.2d 718, 724 .....	23, 37
<u>Sellon v. City of Manitou Springs</u> 745 P.2d 229, 234 (Colo. 1987).....	24
<u>Tyler v. City of Coll. Park</u> 3 A.3d 421 (App. Ct. Maryland 2010).....	39

**STATUTES**

N.D.C.C. § 32-23 .....16

N.D.C.C. § 32-23-02.....17

N.D.C.C. § 40-04-01.....18

N.D.C.C. § 40-50-1-01 .....24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fargo Land Development Code §20-0913 (A) .....25

Fargo Land Development Code §20-1201(28).....25

N.D. Const. art. I, § 21 .....15

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....15
